

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

CARVANA, LLC, an Arizona limited liability
company,

Plaintiff,

v.

JESSE WHITE, in his official capacity as the
ILLINOIS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant.

Candice Adams
e-filed in the 18th Judicial Circuit Court
DuPage County
ENVELOPE: 18807407
2022CH000155
FILEDATE: 7/25/2022 3:00 PM
Date Submitted: 7/25/2022 3:00 PM
Date Accepted: 7/26/2022 8:23 AM
CK

Case No.

2022CH000155

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Carvana Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Statutory Claim. 7

 1. The Alleged Violations Do Not Pose A Risk To The Public
 Interest, Safety, Or Welfare That Imperatively Requires
 Emergency Action. 8

 2. The Secretary’s Own Conduct Demonstrates There Is No
 Emergency. 10

 B. Carvana Is Likely To Succeed On Its Claim That The Secretary Acted
 Arbitrarily and Capriciously. 11

 C. Carvana Is Likely To Succeed On Its Due Process Claim..... 12

 D. The Secretary’s Suspension Order Is Causing Carvana Irreparable Harm
 For Which It Has No Adequate Remedy At Law. 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alsherbini v. Village of Worth</i> , No. 10-6781, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35266 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2011).....	13
<i>Baloun v. Williams</i> , No. 00-7584, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20663 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 25, 2002)	13
<i>Becker v. Ill. Real Estate Admin. & Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 884 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	14
<i>Bio-Med Plus, Inc. v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 669 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas R. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 528 (1960).....	15
<i>Cty. of Boone v. Plote Construction, Inc.</i> , 413 Ill. Dec. 66 (2d Dist. 2017)	7
<i>Cty. of Du Page v. Gavrilos</i> , 359 Ill. App. 3d 629 (2d Dist. 2005).....	7
<i>Daube v. Dep't of Health</i> , 897 So.2d 493 (Fla. Ct. App. 2005).....	9
<i>First Church of Deliverance v. Holcomb</i> , 150 Ill. App. 3d 703 (1st Dist. 1986)	8, 15
<i>Greer v. Illinois Housing Dev. Authority</i> , 524 N.E. 2d 561 (Ill. 1988).....	11
<i>Hoover v. Crippen</i> , 151 Ill. App. 3d 864 (1987)	14
<i>In re JH</i> , 184 Vt. 293 (Vt. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	8
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	12

<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12
<i>In re Myer</i> , No. 140-2-07Wnev, 2009 WL 1606908 (Vt. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2008).....	8
<i>Schumpp v. Illinois Racing Bd.</i> , 73 Ill. App. 3d 412 (1979)	14
<i>Simpson v. Brown</i> County, 860 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>St. Michael's Acad., Inc. v. State, Dep't of Child. & Fams.</i> , 965 So. 2d 169 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	8, 10
<i>Travelport, LP v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2011 IL App (1st) 111761.....	14
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	14
Statutes	
Illinois Administrative Procedures Act, 5 ILCS 100/1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
5 ILCS 100/10-65(d).....	1, 8, 14
625 ILCS 5/3-113(a).....	8
Other Authorities	
92 Ill. Adm. Code § 1010.421(i)(11)	9
92 Ill. Adm. Code § 1020.10(b).....	10
Jacob Adelman, <i>Illinois Suspends Carvana’s Dealer’s License Over Late Registrations and ‘Improper’ Tags</i> , BARRON’S, May 13, 2022.....	14
John Pletz, <i>Carvana Suspended Again In Illinois</i> , CRAIN’S CHICAGO BUSINESS, July 19, 2022, https:// https://www.chicagobusiness.com/technology/carvana-license-suspended-again-illinois ;	14
Melissa Moody, <i>When Courts Do Not Protect The Public: How Administrative Agencies Should Suspend Professionals’ Licenses On An Emergency Basis</i>	8
